
Yoncalla School District 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

REGULAR MEETING 
January 18, 2024 

292 5th Street 
Yoncalla School Board Meeting Room 

Yoncalla, OR 97499 

School Board meeting is also be available on Facebook Live. 

https://www.facebook.com/yhseagles/ 
School Board email: ysd.schoolboard@yoncalla.k12.or.us 

6:00 PM CALL TO ORDER 

I. AWARDS, RECOGNITION AND CORRESPONDANCE. Student of the Month Awards to Tori
Noffsinger, Bethany “Hope” Meza, Aaron Malone, Paisley Swesso, Ethan Graham

II. PUBLIC FORUM
The public is invited to attend board meetings, and will be given a limited time of 3 (three)
minutes per person to voice any opinions or problems, except that public or board criticism
of district personnel will be heard only in executive session. Such items should be brought
to the attention of the superintendent at least 5 (five) business days prior to the board
meeting. Public Forum will be limited to 30 minutes.

III. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA

IV. AUDIT REPORT - Presented by Kelsey Pardon, of Neuner, Davidson & Cooley, LLC

V. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes of the November 16 and December 13, 2023 Board Meetings
B. Accounts Payable/Funding Update

VI. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. OASTL Correspondence

VII. REPORTS
A. High School Principal Report
B. Elementary Principal Report
C. Preschool Report
D. YEPs, Booster Club Reports
E. Financial Report
F. Superintendent Report

VIII. PRESENTATION
A. Early Learning Literacy Report

IX. ACTION ITEMS
A. Consider for Approval 2023 Clean School Bus (CSB) Rebates Program in partnership

with MidColumbia Bus Company

X. ANNOUNCEMENTS
A. Next board meeting, February 15, 2024

XI. OTHER BUSINESS

XII. RECESS TO EXECUTIVE SESSION
A. The board will meet in Executive Session under ORS 192.660(2)(b )to consider the dismissal
or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a public officer, employee,
staff member or agent, unless he or she requests an open meeting.

XIII. RECONVENE AND ADJOURN

https://www.facebook.com/yhseagles/


Yoncalla School District 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
November 16, 2023  

292 5th Street 
Yoncalla School Board Meeting Room 

Yoncalla, OR 97499 

School Board meeting is also be available on Facebook Live. 
https://www.facebook.com/yhseagles/ 

School Board Email: ysd.schoolboard@yoncalla.k12.or.us 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT ADMINISTRATION PRESENT 
Cathey Grimes, Chair 
Della Orcutt, Board Chair 
Fawn Sybrant 
Lisa Frasieur 
Twila McDonald 

Brian Berry 
Erin Helgren 
Chelsea Ross 
Megan Barber 

Kelly Cook-Absent 
Cody Reed 
Laurie Simleness           

6:00 PM CALL TO ORDER. Chair Grimes called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM, followed by the Pledge of 
Allegiance. In addition to families, students and staff, Marge Cunningham and Betty Heap were also in 
attendance. 

I. AWARDS, RECOGNITION AND CORRESPONDANCE. Student of the Month Awards were presented to
Olivia Simmons, Kamryn McCoy, Elsa Baker, Gary “Junior” Bash, Kaitlynne Ramos

PUBLIC FORUM

II. The public is invited to attend board meetings, and will be given a limited time of 3 (three) minutes
per person to voice any opinions or problems, except that public or board criticism of personnel of
the district will be heard only in executive session. Such items should be brought to the attention of
the at superintendent at least 5 (five) business days prior to the board meeting.  Public Forum will be
limited to 30 minutes. None.

III. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA., Action Item E, Consider for Approval NFHS Network School
Broadcast Program. Director Orcutt made a motion to approve the agenda as adjusted, Director Sybrant
seconded, passed unanimously.

IV. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Minutes of Board Meeting, October 19, 2023
B. Accounts Payable/Funding Update
C. Hiring of Richard Noffsinger for Middle School Girls Basketball Coach

Director Orcutt made a motion to approve the consent agenda, Director Sybrant seconded, 
passed unanimously. 

V. DISCUSSION ITEM.
A. OSBA Annual Convention Recap. Board members Grimes, Orcutt, and Sybrant, along with

Administrators Berry and Helgren shared their feedback regarding the 2023 OSBA Convention.
The feedback of all attendees was overall very positive, especially regarding the keynote
speakers, as well as the different breakout sessions.

VI. REPORTS
A. High School Principal Report-Chelsea Ross
B. Elementary Principal Report-Erin Helgren
C. Preschool Report- Megan Barber
D. YEPs, Booster Club Reports-Madison Kokos
E. Financial Report
F. Superintendent Report-Brian Berry

https://www.facebook.com/yhseagles/


 VII. PRESENTATION. SIA Report. Superintendent Berry shared a Power Point presentation on the Student 

Investment Account, to let the board and the community know where the money from this 
account has been spent.  Approved in 2019, money from this account could be spent on 
increased instructional time, improving student health and safety, reducing class size, and well-
rounded education. This report will also be posted on the district website. 

   

 VIII. ACTION ITEMS.  
A. Action Item A, Consider for Approval Wrestling Co-op with North Douglas High School, for Boys 

and Girls Wrestling. Director McDonald made a motion to approve the Wrestling Co-op with 
NDHS, Director Frasier seconded, passed unanimously.  

B. Action Item B, Consider for Approval OSBA’s Resolution to Amend the 2018 By-Laws. Director 
McDonald made a motion to approve, Director Sybrant seconded, passed unanimously. 

C. Action Item C, Consider for Approval OSBA’s Resolution to Create an Oregon Rural School Board 
Member Caucus. Director Orcutt made a motion to approve, Director Sybrant seconded, passed 
unanimously.  

D. Action Item D, Consider for Approval Dr. Tom Chanez for OSBA legislative Policy Committee. 
Director McDonald made a motion to Approve, Director Frasieur seconded, passed unanimously. 

E. Action Item E, Consider for Approval NFHS Network School Broadcast Program. Director Orcutt 
made a motion to approve, Director Sybrant seconded. After discussion, the board voted 
unanimously to not approve this item at this time, but would reconsider in the future with 
additional information.  

   

 IX. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
A. Future dates of importance 

• Facilities walk through, December 12 2023, at 5:00 PM 

• Next Board meeting, January 18, 2024 
 

  X. OTHER BUSINESS.   
A. None.  

   

 XI. ADJOURN. Director Frasieur made a motion to adjourn at 7:09 PM, Director Orcutt seconded, passed 
unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 7:10 PM. 

   

 
 
 



 

Yoncalla School District 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
December 13, 2023  

401 1st Street 
Early Learning Center 

Yoncalla, OR 97499 
 
 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT ADMINISTRATION PRESENT 
Cathey Grimes, Chair 
Della Orcutt, Board Chair 
Fawn Sybrant 
Lisa Frasieur 
Twila McDonald- Absent 
 

Brian Berry 
Erin Helgren 
Megan Barber 

Laurie Simleness            
 

 

5:20 PM CALL TO ORDER. Chair Grimes called the meeting to order at 5:20 PM. 
   

 VIII. ACTION ITEMS.  
Action Item A. Consider for Approval Student Investment Account Grant Agreement 34522, for the 
amount of $371,292.93. Director Frasieur made a motion to approve, Director Sybrant seconded. Director 
Frasieur asked for some additional explanation regarding the agreement, which was supplied by 
Superintendent Berry. The motion was approved unanimously.   

   

 XI. ADJOURN. Director Orcutt made a motion to adjourn at 7:10 PM, Director Sybrant seconded, passed 
unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 5:40 PM. 

   

 
Following the meeting the board, Superintendent Berry, Erin Helgren and Megan Barber toured the 
high school and elementary school buildings. 

 
 



2022-23 2023-2024  Over (Under) 
Revenue Actuals  Adopted Budget  YTD Actuals  Encumbrances  Estimated Totals  Budget 
 Local Revenue:

1111-Current Taxes 1,115,791$                          1,105,549$                  1,001,445$                104,104$                  1,105,549$                         -$                         
1112-Prior Years' Taxes 34,555$                               55,000$                       16,672$                     38,328$                    55,000$                              -$                         
1113-County Tax Sales 3,406$                                 -$                           -$                           -$                                     -$                         
1510-Interest on Investments 70,597$                               25,000$                       45,031$                     (20,031)$                   25,000$                              -$                         
1740-Co-Curricular Fees 5,098$                                 8,000$                          5,544$                       2,456$                       8,000$                                 -$                         
1990-Miscellaneous Income 133,419$                             80,000$                       33,271$                     46,729$                    80,000$                              -$                         
2101-County School Fund 4,759$                                 3,500$                          -$                           3,500$                       3,500$                                 -$                         
2102-General ESD Funds 40,448$                               40,000$                       13,898$                     26,102$                    40,000$                              -$                         
2199- Other immediate resources 1,064$                                 2,000$                          734$                           1,266$                       2,000$                                 -$                         

 State Revenue:
3101-School Support Fund 3,249,236$                          3,257,919$                  1,986,878$                1,419,976$               3,406,854$                         148,935$                
3103-Common School Fund 29,806$                               32,650$                       15,704$                     16,946$                    32,650$                              -$                         
3199-Other Restricted Grants -$                           -$                           -$                                     -$                         

 Federal Revenue
4801-Federal Forest Fees 26,846$                               10,000$                       -$                           10,000$                    10,000$                              -$                         
5300- Sale Comp Fixed Assets -$                           -$                           -$                                     -$                         

Total Revenue 4,715,023$                          4,619,618$                  3,119,177$                1,649,376$               4,768,553$                         148,935$                
Total Expenditures (Below) 4,945,664$                          5,774,618$                  2,002,660$                3,035,536$               5,038,196$                         (736,422)$               
Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures (230,641)$                            (1,155,000)$                1,116,517$                (1,386,160)$              (269,643)$                           885,357$                
Beginning Fund Balance 1,803,983$                          1,600,000$                  1,565,939$                -$                           1,565,939$                         (34,061)$                 
Ending Fund Balance 1,573,342$                          445,000$                     2,682,456$                (1,386,160)$              1,296,296$                         851,296$                

 Expenditures By Function:
Instruction 2,325,590$                          2,547,200$                  997,479$                   1,204,625$               2,202,104$                         (345,096)$               
Support Services 1,920,074$                          2,300,118$                  1,005,182$                903,611$                  1,908,792$                         (391,326)$               
Enterprise & Community Service -$                                      -$                              -$                           -$                           -$                                     -$                         
Transfers 700,000$                             482,300$                     -$                           482,300$                  482,300$                            -$                         
Contingency -$                                      445,000$                     -$                           445,000$                  445,000$                            -$                         

Totals by Function 4,945,664$                          5,774,618$                  2,002,660$                3,035,536$               5,038,196$                         (736,422)$               

Actuals As of December 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

Yoncalla School District
Financial Overview

2023-2024



Yoncalla School District

Actuals
Jul

Actuals
Aug

Actuals
Sep

Actuals
Oct

Actuals
Nov

Actuals
Dec

BUDGET ORIGINAL YTD Actual
Actuals

% of Budget
YTD 

Encumbrances
YTD Actual

 + Encumbrance
Actual + Enc
% of Budget

1111 CURRENT YEAR'S TAXES 4,417$             1,610$             2,457$             1,389$             602,898$         388,674$         1,105,549$             1,001,445$       91% 104,104$              1,105,549$           100%

1112 PRIOR YEAR'S TAXES 3,308$             2,087$             2,613$             1,697$             4,218$             2,748$             55,000$                  16,672$             30% 38,328$                55,000$                100%

1113 COUNTY TAX SALES -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                         -$                   0% -$                       -$                       0%

1510 INTERST ON INVESTMENTS 6,279$             8,151$             8,564$             6,858$             6,954$             8,223$             25,000$                  45,031$             180% (20,031)$               25,000$                100%

1740 CO-CURRICULAR FEES -$                  -$                  1,850$             840$                 -$                  2,854$             8,000$                    5,544$               69% 2,456$                   8,000$                   100%

1960 RECOVERY OF EXPENSES -$                  -$                  -$                  3,921$             -$                  -$                  3,921$               

1990 MISCELLANEOUS 10,074$           4,550$             3,477$             10,372$           4,799$             -$                  80,000$                  33,271$             42% 46,729$                80,000$                100%

2101 COUNTY SCHOOL FUND -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  3,500$                    -$                   0% 3,500$                   3,500$                   100%

2102 GENERAL ESD FUNDS -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  13,898$           40,000$                  13,898$             35% 26,102$                40,000$                100%

2199 OTHER IMMEDIATE RESOURCES -$                  293$                 -$                  -$                  441$                 -$                  2,000$                    734$                  37% 1,266$                   2,000$                   100%

3101 SSF - GENERAL SUPPORT 567,923$         283,791$         283,791$         283,791$         283,791$         283,791$         3,257,919$             1,986,878$       61% 1,419,976$           3,406,854$           105%

3103 COMMON SCHOOL FUND 15,704$           -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  32,650$                  15,704$             48% 16,946$                32,650$                100%

3199 RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                         -$                   0% -$                       -$                       0%

4801 FEDERAL FOREST FEES -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  10,000$                  -$                   0% 10,000$                10,000$                100%

5300 SALE/COMP FIXED ASSETS -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                         -$                   0% -$                       -$                       0%
5400 BEGINNING FUND BAL -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  1,565,939$      1,600,000$             1,565,939$       98% -$                       1,565,939$           98%

$607,705 $300,483 $302,752 $308,869 $903,101 $2,266,127 $6,219,618 4,689,037$       75% 1,649,376$          6,334,492$          102%

1000 INSTRUCTION 2,169$             171,719$         196,605$         210,558$         224,754$         191,674$         2,547,200$             997,479$           39% 1,204,625$           2,202,104$           86%

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES 163,595$         148,186$         171,819$         158,086$         217,054$         146,442$         2,300,118$             1,005,182$       44% 903,611$              1,908,792$           83%

3000 Enterprise & Community Services -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                         -$                   0% -$                       -$                       0%

5000 TRANSFERS -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  482,300$                -$                   0% 482,300$              482,300$              100%

6000 CONTINGENCIES -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  445,000$                -$                   0% 445,000$              445,000$              100%
7000 UNAPPROP ENDING BAL -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  445,000$                -$                   0% -$                       -$                       0%

165,764$         319,905$         368,424$         368,644$         441,808$         338,115$         6,219,618$            2,002,660$       32% 3,035,536$          5,038,196$          81%

441,941$         (19,422)$          (65,672)$          (59,775)$          461,293$         1,928,012$     -$                         2,686,377$       (1,386,160)$         

$1,296,296 21%

6 Monthly Operating Costs:  333,777

$ of Months to Operate:  3.88

Monthly Operating Costs:  419,850

$ of Months to Operate:  3

ACTUALS

ACTUALS & ENCUMBRANCES

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

Ending Balance:   

Total Monthly Expenditures:  

End Fund Balance:  

Total Monthly Revenue:  

REVENUE

General Fund - Fund 100
FY 23/24 Cash Flow Projection

Actuals Through: December 31, 2023



Over
(Under)
Budget

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       

148,935$              

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       
(34,061)$               

114,874$              

(345,096)$             

(391,326)$             

-$                       

-$                       

-$                       
(445,000)$             

(1,181,422)$         



CURRENT YEAR TAXES100.0000.1111.000.000.000.00 ($1,105,549.00) ($388,673.82) ($1,001,444.74) ($104,104.26) $0.00 ($104,104.26) 9.42%
PRIOR YEARS' TAXES100.0000.1112.000.000.000.00 ($55,000.00) ($2,748.38) ($16,672.24) ($38,327.76) $0.00 ($38,327.76) 69.69%
EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS100.0000.1510.000.000.000.00 ($25,000.00) ($8,222.85) ($45,030.58) $20,030.58 $0.00 $20,030.58 -80.12%
CO-CURRICULAR  FEES100.0000.1740.000.000.000.00 ($8,000.00) ($2,854.00) ($5,544.00) ($2,456.00) $0.00 ($2,456.00) 30.70%
RECOVERY OF EXPENDITURE100.0000.1960.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($3,921.00) $3,921.00 $0.00 $3,921.00 0.00%
MISC. LOCAL SOURCES100.0000.1990.000.000.000.00 ($80,000.00) $0.00 ($33,271.23) ($46,728.77) $0.00 ($46,728.77) 58.41%
COUNTY SCHOOL FUND100.0000.2101.000.000.000.00 ($3,500.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($3,500.00) $0.00 ($3,500.00) 100.00%
GENERAL ESD FUNDS100.0000.2102.000.000.000.00 ($40,000.00) ($13,898.00) ($13,898.00) ($26,102.00) $0.00 ($26,102.00) 65.26%
OTHER INTERMEDIATE SOURCES100.0000.2199.000.000.000.00 ($2,000.00) $0.00 ($734.41) ($1,265.59) $0.00 ($1,265.59) 63.28%
SCHOOL SUPPORT FUND100.0000.3101.000.000.000.00 ($3,257,919.00) ($283,791.00) ($1,986,878.00) ($1,271,041.00) $0.00 ($1,271,041.00) 39.01%
COMMON SCHOOL FUND100.0000.3103.000.000.000.00 ($32,650.00) $0.00 ($15,704.08) ($16,945.92) $0.00 ($16,945.92) 51.90%
FEDERAL FOREST FEES100.0000.4801.000.000.000.00 ($10,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($10,000.00) $0.00 ($10,000.00) 100.00%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE-GENERAL100.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($1,600,000.00) $0.00 ($1,565,939.36) ($34,060.64) $0.00 ($34,060.64) 2.13%

FUND:  GENERAL FUND - 100 ($6,219,618.00) ($700,188.05) ($4,689,037.64) ($1,530,580.36) $0.00 ($1,530,580.36) 24.61%

ESSER REVENUE201.0000.4501.000.000.000.00 ($370,000.00) $0.00 ($302,003.29) ($67,996.71) $0.00 ($67,996.71) 18.38%
ESSA201.0000.4510.000.000.000.00 ($96,804.23) ($20,740.13) ($22,763.95) ($74,040.28) $0.00 ($74,040.28) 76.48%
ESSER - BEGINNING FUND BALANCE201.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $116,198.03 ($116,198.03) $0.00 ($116,198.03) 0.00%

FUND:  FEDERAL GRANTS - 201 ($466,804.23) ($20,740.13) ($208,569.21) ($258,235.02) $0.00 ($258,235.02) 55.32%

INTEREST ON INVESMENTS202.0000.1510.000.000.000.00 ($1,000.00) ($90.85) ($512.36) ($487.64) $0.00 ($487.64) 48.76%
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND202.0000.5200.000.000.000.00 ($432,300.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($432,300.00) $0.00 ($432,300.00) 100.00%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE-BLDG IM202.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($599,000.00) $0.00 ($615,870.90) $16,870.90 $0.00 $16,870.90 -2.82%

FUND:  BLDG IMP/REPR - 202 ($1,032,300.00) ($90.85) ($616,383.26) ($415,916.74) $0.00 ($415,916.74) 40.29%

INTEREST ON INVESMENTS208.0000.1510.000.000.000.00 $0.00 ($161.64) ($911.64) $911.64 $0.00 $911.64 0.00%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE-UNEMPLO208.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($63,757.10) $0.00 ($64,164.02) $406.92 $0.00 $406.92 -0.64%

FUND:  UNEMPLOYMENT RESERVE - 208 ($63,757.10) ($161.64) ($65,075.66) $1,318.56 $0.00 $1,318.56 -2.07%

INTEREST ON INVESMENTS209.0000.1510.000.000.000.00 ($1,000.00) ($610.36) ($3,442.44) $2,442.44 $0.00 $2,442.44 -244.24%
PERS RESERVE209.0000.1970.000.000.000.00 ($25,450.00) ($1,892.09) ($10,081.82) ($15,368.18) $0.00 ($15,368.18) 60.39%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE209.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($209,000.00) $0.00 ($212,235.31) $3,235.31 $0.00 $3,235.31 -1.55%

FUND:  PERS RESERVE - 209 ($235,450.00) ($2,502.45) ($225,759.57) ($9,690.43) $0.00 ($9,690.43) 4.12%

CLUB FUNDRAISING210.0000.1760.000.000.000.00 ($100,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($100,000.00) $0.00 ($100,000.00) 100.00%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE-STUDENT210.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($40,000.00) $0.00 ($46,225.16) $6,225.16 $0.00 $6,225.16 -15.56%

FUND:  STUDENT BODY - 210 ($140,000.00) $0.00 ($46,225.16) ($93,774.84) $0.00 ($93,774.84) 66.98%

INTERFUND TRANSFER211.0000.5200.000.000.000.00 ($35,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($35,000.00) $0.00 ($35,000.00) 100.00%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE-TECHNOL211.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($30,000.00) $0.00 ($32,687.06) $2,687.06 $0.00 $2,687.06 -8.96%

FUND:  TECHNOLOGY FUND - 211 ($65,000.00) $0.00 ($32,687.06) ($32,312.94) $0.00 ($32,312.94) 49.71%

OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID250.0000.3299.000.000.000.00 ($102,649.02) $0.00 $0.00 ($102,649.02) $0.00 ($102,649.02) 100.00%
FUND:  STATE GRANTS - 250 ($102,649.02) $0.00 $0.00 ($102,649.02) $0.00 ($102,649.02) 100.00%

OTHER RESTRICT GRANTS - SIA251.0000.3299.000.000.000.00 ($288,312.07) ($185,546.47) ($185,546.47) ($102,765.60) $0.00 ($102,765.60) 35.64%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 251.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($154,791.98) $154,791.98 $0.00 $154,791.98 0.00%

FUND:  STUDENT INVESTMENT ACCOUNT - 251 ($288,312.07) ($185,546.47) ($340,338.45) $52,026.38 $0.00 $52,026.38 -18.05%

OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID252.0000.3299.000.000.000.00 ($131,944.54) $0.00 $0.00 ($131,944.54) $0.00 ($131,944.54) 100.00%

Yoncalla School District #32

Account Number

*** BOARD REPORT EOM-Revenues*** 12/1/2023From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

12/31/2023To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

FUND:  HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 - 252 ($131,944.54) $0.00 $0.00 ($131,944.54) $0.00 ($131,944.54) 100.00%

Printed: 01/16/2024 10:33:33 AM rptGLGenRptReport: 2023.1.29 Page: 1



FUND:  HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 - 252 ($131,944.54) $0.00 $0.00 ($131,944.54) $0.00 ($131,944.54) 100.00%

PROMISE PRESCHOOL GRANT280.0000.3299.000.000.000.00 ($354,564.00) $0.00 ($201,636.90) ($152,927.10) $0.00 ($152,927.10) 43.13%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE280.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $196,489.04 ($196,489.04) $0.00 ($196,489.04) 0.00%

FUND:  PROMISE PRESCHOOL - 280 ($354,564.00) $0.00 ($5,147.86) ($349,416.14) $0.00 ($349,416.14) 98.55%

OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID281.0000.3299.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($11,709.79) $11,709.79 $0.00 $11,709.79 0.00%
ESSA281.0000.4510.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($18,182.05) $18,182.05 $0.00 $18,182.05 0.00%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE-SPECIAL281.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($30,546.00) $0.00 ($56,944.17) $26,398.17 $0.00 $26,398.17 -86.42%

FUND:  SPECIAL PROJECTS - 281 ($30,546.00) $0.00 ($86,836.01) $56,290.01 $0.00 $56,290.01 -184.28%

FED VIA ST-TITLE I (A)286.0000.4590.000.000.000.00 ($228,557.00) $0.00 ($93,175.80) ($135,381.20) $0.00 ($135,381.20) 59.23%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE286.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,654.13 ($47,654.13) $0.00 ($47,654.13) 0.00%

FUND:  TITLE I (A) - 286 ($228,557.00) $0.00 ($45,521.67) ($183,035.33) $0.00 ($183,035.33) 80.08%

FED REV VIA STATE289.0000.4590.000.000.000.00 ($32,000.00) $0.00 ($5,716.66) ($26,283.34) $0.00 ($26,283.34) 82.14%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE289.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,716.66 ($5,716.66) $0.00 ($5,716.66) 0.00%

FUND:  REAP/SRSA - 289 ($32,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($32,000.00) $0.00 ($32,000.00) 100.00%

PERKINS II VOCATIONAL GRANT290.0000.4506.000.000.000.00 ($4,500.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($4,500.00) $0.00 ($4,500.00) 100.00%
FUND:  PERKINS GRANT - 290 ($4,500.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($4,500.00) $0.00 ($4,500.00) 100.00%

MISC GRANT - COW CREEK295.0000.1920.000.000.000.00 ($204,062.20) $0.00 ($8,000.00) ($196,062.20) $0.00 ($196,062.20) 96.08%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE295.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($18,231.00) $0.00 ($90,419.64) $72,188.64 $0.00 $72,188.64 -395.97%

FUND:  Misc Grants - 295 ($222,293.20) $0.00 ($98,419.64) ($123,873.56) $0.00 ($123,873.56) 55.73%

FED REV VIA STATE296.0000.4590.000.000.000.00 ($53,834.96) $0.00 ($21,714.35) ($32,120.61) $0.00 ($32,120.61) 59.66%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE296.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,514.24 ($14,514.24) $0.00 ($14,514.24) 0.00%

FUND:  IDEA - 296 ($53,834.96) $0.00 ($7,200.11) ($46,634.85) $0.00 ($46,634.85) 86.63%

TITLE II REVENUE297.0000.4590.000.000.000.00 ($47,173.00) $0.00 ($36,464.50) ($10,708.50) $0.00 ($10,708.50) 22.70%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE297.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,452.07) $2,452.07 $0.00 $2,452.07 0.00%

FUND:  TITLE II (A) & TITLE IV (A) - 297 ($47,173.00) $0.00 ($38,916.57) ($8,256.43) $0.00 ($8,256.43) 17.50%

INDIAN EDUCATION GRANT298.0000.4300.000.000.000.00 ($22,097.16) $0.00 ($15,265.85) ($6,831.31) $0.00 ($6,831.31) 30.91%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE-INDIAN 298.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,265.85 ($15,265.85) $0.00 ($15,265.85) 0.00%

FUND:  INDIAN EDUCATION GRANT - 298 ($22,097.16) $0.00 $0.00 ($22,097.16) $0.00 ($22,097.16) 100.00%

DAILY SALES - LUNCH299.0000.1610.000.000.000.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00 ($302.50) ($697.50) $0.00 ($697.50) 69.75%
DAILY SALES - BREAKFAST299.0000.1611.000.000.000.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00 ($1,000.00) 100.00%
SCHOOL SUPPORT LUNCH MATCH299.0000.3102.000.000.000.00 ($900.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($900.00) $0.00 ($900.00) 100.00%
NATL SCHOOL LUNCH REIMB299.0000.3299.000.000.000.00 $0.00 ($1,852.97) ($6,783.33) $6,783.33 $0.00 $6,783.33 0.00%
NATL SCHOOL BREAKFAST REIMB299.0000.4504.000.000.000.00 ($80,000.00) ($8,777.32) ($19,029.30) ($60,970.70) $0.00 ($60,970.70) 76.21%
NATL SCHOOL LUNCH REIMB299.0000.4505.000.000.000.00 ($120,000.00) ($20,712.50) ($51,929.21) ($68,070.79) $0.00 ($68,070.79) 56.73%
USDA COMMODITIES299.0000.4910.000.000.000.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 ($5,000.00) 100.00%
INTERFUND TRANSFER299.0000.5200.000.000.000.00 ($15,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($15,000.00) $0.00 ($15,000.00) 100.00%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - FOOD 299.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($63,259.82) $63,259.82 $0.00 $63,259.82 0.00%

FUND:  FOOD SERVICE - 299 ($222,900.00) ($31,342.79) ($141,304.16) ($81,595.84) $0.00 ($81,595.84) 36.61%

INTEREST ON INVESMENTS410.0000.1510.000.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.02) $0.02 $0.00 $0.02 0.00%
CONTRIBUTIONS/PRIVATE410.0000.1920.000.000.000.00 ($1,800,000.00) $0.00 ($300.01) ($1,799,699.99) $0.00 ($1,799,699.99) 99.98%
INTERFUND TRANSFER410.0000.5200.000.000.000.00 ($41,462.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($41,462.00) $0.00 ($41,462.00) 100.00%

Yoncalla School District #32

Account Number

*** BOARD REPORT EOM-Revenues*** 12/1/2023From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

12/31/2023To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

Printed: 01/16/2024 10:33:33 AM rptGLGenRptReport: 2023.1.29 Page: 2



FUND:  CAPITAL PROJECTS - 410 ($1,841,462.00) $0.00 ($300.03) ($1,841,161.97) $0.00 ($1,841,161.97) 99.98%

INTEREST ON INVESMENTS700.0000.1510.000.000.000.00 ($150.00) ($38.07) ($214.73) $64.73 $0.00 $64.73 -43.15%
CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS700.0000.1920.000.000.000.00 ($2,500.00) $0.00 ($2,166.00) ($334.00) $0.00 ($334.00) 13.36%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE-SCHOLAR700.0000.5400.000.000.000.00 ($21,700.00) $0.00 ($28,769.58) $7,069.58 $0.00 $7,069.58 -32.58%

FUND:  SCHOLARSHIP - 700 ($24,350.00) ($38.07) ($31,150.31) $6,800.31 $0.00 $6,800.31 -27.93%

End of Report

($11,830,112.28) ($940,610.45) ($6,678,872.37) ($5,151,239.91) $0.00 ($5,151,239.91)Grand Total: 43.54%
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UNDESIGNATED100.0000.0000.000.000.000.00 ($6,219,618.00) ($338,115.43) ($2,002,660.01) ($4,216,957.99) $0.00 ($4,216,957.99) 67.80%
UNDESIGNATED100.1000.0000.000.000.000.00 $2,547,199.65 $191,673.69 $997,478.61 $1,549,721.04 $1,204,625.29 $345,095.75 13.55%
UNDESIGNATED100.2000.0000.000.000.000.00 $2,300,118.35 $146,441.74 $1,005,181.40 $1,294,936.95 $903,610.63 $391,326.32 17.01%
UNDESIGNATED100.5000.0000.000.000.000.00 $482,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $482,300.00 $0.00 $482,300.00 100.00%
UNDESIGNATED100.6000.0000.000.000.000.00 $445,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $445,000.00 $0.00 $445,000.00 100.00%
UNDESIGNATED100.7000.0000.000.000.000.00 $445,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $445,000.00 $0.00 $445,000.00 100.00%

FUND:  GENERAL FUND - 100 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,108,235.92 ($2,108,235.92) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,108,235.92 ($2,108,235.92)Grand Total: 0.00%
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Office of Transportation and Air Quality 
September 2023 

2023 Clean School Bus (CSB) Rebates Program 
School District Approval Letter for Third-Party Applicants 

By signing, I certify that I am an Authorized Representative for Yoncalla School District #32 

(the District) and that Mid Columbia Bus Co (Applicant) has Yoncalla School District’s approval 

to apply for 2023 Clean School Bus Rebate Program funding on behalf of the District.  I also 

certify that, in discussions with Mid Columbia Bus Co, we have discussed the number of buses 

for replacement, the fuel type of the new buses, and which party will own the new buses if the 

Applicant is selected for funding in the 2023 Clean School Bus Rebate Program.  

School Board Authorized Representative 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

________________________________________________ ________________________________ 

School Board Authorized Representative Name (Print) Authorized Representative Signature         

Click or tap here to enter text.             Click or tap here to enter text.    Click or tap here to enter text. 
____________________________ _______________________ __________________________ 

Authorized Representative Title  Phone Number  Email 

School District Authorized Representative 
Click or tap here to enter text. 
________________________________________________ ________________________________ 

School District Authorized Representative Name (Print) Authorized Representative Signature 

   Click or tap here to enter text.           Click or tap here to enter text.      Click or tap here to enter text. 
____________________________ _______________________ __________________________ 

Authorized Representative Title  Phone Number  Email 

Applicant Authorized Representative 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

________________________________________________ ________________________________ 

Applicant Authorized Representative Name (Print) Authorized Representative Signature 

Click or tap here to enter text.           Click or tap here to enter text.     Click or tap here to enter text. 
____________________________ _______________________ __________________________ 

Authorized Representative Title  Phone Number  Email 



Office of Transportation and Air Quality 
September 2023 

 

   

 

2023 Clean School Bus (CSB) Rebates Program 
School Board Awareness Certification 

 

By signing, I certify that I am an Authorized Representative for Yoncalla School District #32 and 

that Mid Columbia Bus Co. (Applicant) has made us aware that Mid Columbia Bus Co. is 

applying for 2023 Clean School Bus Rebate Program funding for Yoncalla School District #32.  

I also certify that, in discussions with Mid Columbia Bus Co, we have discussed the number of 

buses for replacement, the fuel type of the new buses, and which party will own the new buses.  

 

 

School Board Authorized Representative 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

________________________________________________ ________________________________  

School Board Authorized Representative Name (Print)                Authorized Representative Signature                                                              

Click or tap here to enter text.             Click or tap here to enter text.    Click or tap here to enter text. 
____________________________ _______________________ __________________________ 

Authorized Representative Title  Phone Number   Email 

 
School District Authorized Representative 
Click or tap here to enter text. 
________________________________________________ ________________________________  

School District Authorized Representative Name (Print)                Authorized Representative Signature 

   Click or tap here to enter text.           Click or tap here to enter text.      Click or tap here to enter text. 
____________________________ _______________________ __________________________ 

Authorized Representative Title  Phone Number   Email 

 
Applicant Authorized Representative 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

________________________________________________ ________________________________  

Applicant Authorized Representative Name (Print)                Authorized Representative Signature 

Click or tap here to enter text.           Click or tap here to enter text.     Click or tap here to enter text. 
____________________________ _______________________ __________________________ 

Authorized Representative Title  Phone Number   Email 

 

 



From: Brian Shuldberg <brian.shuldberg@midcobus.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023 9:35 AM 
To: Brian Berry <Brian.Berry@yoncalla.k12.or.us> 
Cc: Kara Wolfe <karaw@midcobus.com> 
Subject: Electric Buses  
  
Brian, 
  
There is another round of available funds through the EPA for electric buses.  We would like to apply on 
behalf of the district for a portion of these funds.  In order to do so, we need to have some signatures on 
the attached forms as part of the application process. 
  
By way of information: 
  

• The plan is to bring in 3 Type C buses – these are 71 passenger conventional and replace like 
equipment from your fleet. 

o These would be used predominantly for daily routes and some shorter field trips that 
stay in the area. (within about 50 miles) 

• We would still have gas or diesel powered special needs vehicles, type 20’s and buses for travel 
out of the area.  

• Funding – we are working to make it cost neutral – not to add cost to either your budget or ours. 
• We would need to operate these vehicles for at least 5 years in the district so there is a contract 

implication. 
• There is no obligation to accept the funds (if awarded to us) if together we decide it doesn’t 

make sense. 
• As part of the application process, Douglas Electric will need to confirm that they can provide 

the infrastructure to support the vehicles. This doesn’t have to be done in advance, just a 
commitment that it can be done. We are contacting Douglas Electric to get the necessary 
paperwork completed. 

• Midco would continue as current to own, provide insurance, maintain and train technicians on 
the vehicles. 

• We have partnered with IC to provide the buses 
  
  
Please let me know if you have questions.  I will answer what I can and find answers to any that I don’t 
know. 
  
  
Brian Shuldberg 
Region Vice President 
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